COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Tn	tha	N /	atter	of.
ın	ine	IV	ıaner	OI.

THE ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF)	
LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC)	
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION FOR A)	CASE NO.
GENERAL ADJUSTMENT OF RATES)	2024-00211
AND OTHER GENERAL RELIEF)	

LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION NOTICE OF INTENT TO PLACE RATES INTO EFFECT PURSANT TO KRS 278.190(2)

Comes now Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Licking Valley"), by counsel, and does hereby provide its notice pursuant to KRS 278.190(2) and the Commission's August 16, 2024 Order suspending Licking Valley's proposed rates until February 8, 2025. Licking Valley respectfully states as follows:

- 1. On August 8, 2024, Licking Valley filed an application requesting an adjustment of rates. On August 16, 2024, the Commission entered an order that suspended the effective date of Licking Valley's proposed rate increase and tariffs for five months, up to and including February 8, 2025. On December 18, 2024, the Commission entered an order setting a Formal Hearing in this matter on February 4, 2025.
- 2. Pursuant to KRS 278.190(2), this proceeding has not concluded nor an order made to date, therefore, Licking Valley hereby gives notice that it will be putting proposed rates into effect for bills rendered on, or after, February 13, 2025, to align with Licking Valley's billing

cycle. Licking Valley will maintain its records in a manner as will enable it, its customers, or the Commission to determine the amounts to be refunded in the event a refund is awarded.

WHEREFORE, Licking Valley respectfully provides notice pursuant to KRS 278.190(2) that it will place rates into effect for bills rendered on, or after, February 13, 2025.

This the 7th day of February, 2025.

Respectfully submitted,

L. Allyson Honaker

Heather S. Temple

HONAKER LAW OFFICE PLLC

Heather S. Temple

1795 Alysheba Way, Suite 1203

Lexington, Kentucky 40509

(859) 368-8803

allyson@hloky.com

heather@hloky.com

Counsel for Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the electronic filing was transmitted to the Commission on February 7, 2025, and that there are currently no parties that the Commission has excused from participation by electronic means in this proceeding. Pursuant to the Commission's July 22, 2021 Order in Case No. 2020-00085 no paper copies of this filing will be made.

Heather S. Temple

Counsel for Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation